## **RESOLUTION NO. 1997-187**

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 97128 WITH CITY BLUE PRINTING CO. FOR PROJECT 6.55 - BULK REPROGRAPHIC SERVICES, AS REQUIRED, FOR A PERIOD OF TWO (2) YEARS, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$62,450.00 - VARIOUS CAPITAL GRANTS AS LISTED HEREIN, (\$51,558.99 IN FEDERAL FUNDS WHICH REPRESENTS APPROXIMATELY 82.5% OF THE TOTAL COST.

WHEREAS, the bid of City Blue Printing Co., located at 1100 W. 9th Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44113 for Project 6.55, Bulk Reprographic Services, as required, for a period of two (2) years was received on the 7th of October, 1997, for an amount not to exceed sixtytwo thousand four hundred fifty & 00/100 dollars (\$62,450.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of City Blue Printing Co., to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of City Blue Printing Co., received on October 7, 1997 be and the same is hereby accepted as the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with City Blue Printing Co., for Project 6.55 - Bulk Reprographic Services, as required for a period of two (2) years.

Section 3. That an amount not to exceed sixty-two thousand four hundred fifty & 00/100 dollars (\$62,450.00) of said contract be payable out of Capital Grants OH-03-0128 - \$11,317.92, OH-03-0161 - \$373.92, OH-03-0136 - \$447.45, OH-03-0155 - \$6,384.00, OH-03-0118 - \$11,545.92, OH-23-9001 - \$31,979.51 and OH-03-0144 - \$401.28 (\$51,558.99 in Federal Funds which represents approximately 82.5% of the total cost).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1996-123; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	November 18	, 1997 /
Attest: Rovia	ed Jac-	President
General Manage	er/Secretary-Treasurer	